LOCAL LAWNO. 10 _2013

A LOCAL LAW PROVIDING FOR FEES TO BE COLLECTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF
ONONDAGA, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Onondaga County Department of Parks and Recreation is hereby empowered to
collect fees for various services, facilities, and amenities provided by such department.

Section 2. The schedule of fees is as follows:

Beaver Lake

Program Detail Fee

Park Entry Cost per car $ 4.00
Bus Pass per bus $  20.00
Snowshoe Rental per hour $ 5.00
Canoe and Kayak Rental per hour $ 10.00
Nature on Wheels per person $ 3.00
Beaver Lake Summer Camp per member $ 150.00
Beaver Lake Summer Camp per nonmember $§ 175.00
Facility Rental ) per hour, 4 hour minimum $ 150.00
Assembly Room (private use) per hour, 2 hour minimum § 100.00
Assembly Room (not-for-profit use) per hour, 2 hour minimum $ 30.00
Willis Carrier Room (private use) per hour, 2 hour minimum § 40.00
Willis Carrier Room (not-for-profit use) per hour, 2 hour minimum $ 20.00
Ben Snow Room (private use) per hour, 2 hour minimum $ 40.00
Ben Snow Room (not-for-profit use) per hour, 2 hour minimum $  20.00
Picnic,Pavilion and Council Ring per hour, 2 hour minimum § 40.00

Carpenters Brook

Program Detail Fee
Brookside Shelter per day, weekday $ 60.00

per day, weekend/holiday $ 80.00
Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit use) per activity § 150.00
Special Park Use Permit (for-profit) per activity $ 150.00, plus

$5 per person

Highland Forest

Program : Detail Fee

Park Admission per person $ 3.00
Bus Admission per bus $ 15.00
Season Pass (April-November) per pass $ 20.00
Pines Camp per day $ 140.00
Davis Camp per day $ 110.00
Valley Camp per day $ 9500
Camping Site 1

(includes Headquarters Shelter & hut) per day $§ 35.00
Camping Site 2 (includes hut) per day $ 18.00
Camping Site 3 (includes hut) per day $ 18.00



Camping Site 4

Camping Site 6 (includes hut)
Corral

Community Shelter

Torbert
Cross-Country Trail Use

Cross-Country Trail-Season Pass

Cross-Country Ski Rental

per day

per day

per day

per day, weekday

per day, weekend/holiday
per day, weekday (off-season)
per day, weekend/holiday
(off-season)

per day, weekday

per day, weekend/holiday
per child

per adult

per pass, child

per pass, adult

per pass, family

per day, adult

per day, child

Individual Equipment Rental (skis, poles, boots) per day

Snowshoe Rental

Hunting Permit
Skyline Lodge Rental, Kenyon Hollow Room

Skyline Lodge Rental, Limestone Room

Skyline Lodge Rental, both rooms

Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit)
Special Park Use Permit (for-profit)

Special Event (not-for-profit)

Special Event (for-profit)

Set-up day for event

Jamesville Beach
Program
Admission

per day, child

per day, adult

per permit

per designated time slot,
weekday

per designated time slot,
weekend/holiday

per designated time slot,
weekday

per designated time slot,
weekend/holiday

per designated time slot,
weekday

per designated time slot,
weekend/holiday

per activity

per activity

per day, weekday
per day, weekend/holiday
per day, weekday

Per day, weekend/holiday

per day

Detail
per car (beach open)
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$
$
$
$
$
$

$

6.00
18.00
25.00

125.00
200.00
100.00

150.00
50.00
75.00

5.00
10.00
25.00
50.00

130.00
15.00
10.00

7.00
5.00
10.00
10.00

200.00
350.00
300.00
450.00
500.00
750.00
150.00
150.00, plus
5.00 per person
350.00

500.00
500.00, plus

10-15% of gate or
alcohol sales; walk
runs: $5 per registrant

$

750.00, plus

10-15% of gate or
alcohol sales; walk
runs: $5 per registrant

$

$

175.00

Fee

7.00



Season Pass

Bus Pass

Senior Admission
Senior Season Pass
Overlook

Sandpiper

Point

Admission with shelter reservation
Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit)
Special Park Use Permit (for-profit)

Special Event Field (not-for-profit)

Special Event Field (for-profit)

Set-up day for event

Balloon field (off-season only, not-for-profit)
Balloon field (off-season only, for-profit)
Row Boat Rental

Row Boat Rental-senior

Canoe Rental

Canoe Rental-senior

Kayak Rental

Kayak Rental—senior

Paddle Boat Rental

Paddle Boat Rental-senior

Oneida Shores

per car (County resident) $
per car (non-resident) $
per day $
per person $
per person $
per day, weekday (beach open) $
per day, weekend/holiday

(beach open) $
per day, weekday (beach closed)$
per day, weekend/holiday

(beach closed) $
per day, weekday (beach open) $
per day, weekend/holiday

(beach open) $
per day, weekday

(beach closed) $
per day, weekend/holiday

(beach closed) $

per day, weekday (beach open) $
per day, weekend/holiday

(beach open) $
per day, weekday (beach closed)$
per day, weekend/holiday

(beach closed)

per pass

per activity

$
$
$
per activity $
$
$
$

per day, weekday
per day, weekend/holiday
per day, weekday $

50.00
75.00
35.00
2.00
21.00
125.00

200.00
100.00

150.00
125.00

200.00
100.00

150.00
100.00

175.00
75.00

125.00
3.00
150.00
150.00, plus
5.00 per person
500.00
750.00
800.00, plus

10-15% of gate or
alcohol sales; walk
runs: $5 per registrant

per day, weekend/holiday

$ 1000.00, plus

10-15% of gate or
alcohol sales; walk
runs: $5 per registrant

per day

per day

per day

per hour
per hour
per hour
per hour
per hour
per hour
per hour
per hour
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175.00
300.00
500.00
10.00
5.00
10.00
5.00
10.00
5.00
10.00
5.00



Program
Admission
Season Pass

Bus Pass

Senior Admission

Senior Season Pass

Boat Launch

Boat Launch, overnight parking
(in addition to launch fee)
Boat Launch-Season Pass
Boat Launch-seniors
Campsite rental, basic
Campsite rental, waterfront
Campsite rental, with utilities
Kayak Rental

Kayak Rental-senior

Paddle Boat Rental

Paddle Boat Rental-senior
Beach shelter

McKinley-Ridge, East or West

Sports Court

Maples Tent

Aspen

Admission with shelter reservation

Arrowhead Lodge

Detail

per car (beach open)

per car (County resident)
per car (non-resident)
per day

per person

per person

per day, per boat

per night, per boat

per pass, per boat

per day, per boat (weekday)
per site, per night

per site, per night

per site, per night

per hour

per hour

per hour

per hour

per day, weekday (beach open)
per day, weekend/holiday
(beach open)

per day, weekday

(beach closed)

per day, weekend/holiday
(beach closed)

per day, weekday

per day, weekend/holiday
per day, weekday (beach open)
per day, weekend/holiday
(beach open)

per day, weekday

(beach closed)

per day, weekend/holiday
(beach closed)

per day, weekday (beach open)
per day, weekend/holiday
(beach open)

per day, weekday

(beach closed)

per day, weekend/holiday
(beach closed)

per day, weekday (beach open)
per day, weekend/holiday
(beach open)

per day, weekday

(beach closed)

per day, weekend/holiday
(beach closed)

per pass

per day, weekday
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Fee

7.00
50.00
75.00
35.00

2.00
21.00
10.00
10.00

100.00
4.00
25.00
25.00
35.00
10.00
5.60
10.00
5.00

-125.00

200.00
100.00
150.00
125.00
200.00
125.00
200.00
100.00

150.00
125.00

200.00

100.00

150.00
125.00

200.00
100.00
150.00

3.00
300.00



Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit)
Special Park Use Permit (for-profit)

Special Event Beach Area (not-for-profit)
Special Event Beach Area (not-for-profit)
Special Event Beach Area (for-profit)

Special Event Beach Area (for-profit)

Set-up day for event

Special Event McKinley Area (not-for-profit)
Special Event McKinley Area (for-profit)
Special Event McKinley Area (not-for-profit)
Special Event McKinley Area (for-profit)

Onondaga Lake Park
Program

Boat Launch

Boat Launch—Season Pass
Boat Launch—seniors

Bay View Tent

Glen Shelter

Knoll Shelter
Riverview Shelter

Saw Mill Creek Shelter
Willow Bay Shelter

Marina A&C, with utilities
Marina B&C, without utilities
Marina, overnight or day use

Marina, pump out

Rowboat rental

Rowboat rental-senior

Kayak rental

Kayak rental-senior

Access for set-up or clean-up

Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit)
Special Park Use Permit (for-profit)

per day, weekend/holiday
per 2 hour, weekday

per activity

per activity

per day, weekday
per day, weekend/holiday
per day, weekday

per day, weekend/holiday

per day

per day, weekday

per day, weekday

per day, weekend/holiday
per day, weekend/holiday

Detail
per day, per boat
per pass, per boat

per day, per boat (weekday)

per day, weekday

per day, weekend/holiday
per day, weekday

per day, weekend/holiday
per day, weekday

per day, weekend/holiday
per day, weekday

per day, weekend/holiday
per day, weekday

per day, weekend/holiday
per day, weekday

per day, weekend/holiday
per foot

per foot

per night

per occurrence
per hour

per hour

per hour

per hour

per day

per activity
per activity
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650.00
100.00
150.00
150.00, plus
5.00 per person
350.00
500.00
500.00, plus

10 — 15% of gate or
alcohol sales; walk
runs: $5 per registrant

$

750.00, plus’

10- 15% of gate or
alcohol sales; walk
runs: $5 per registrant
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175.00
225.00
325.00
350.00
500.00

Fee
10.00
100.00
4.00
125.00
200.00
125.00
200.00
125.00
200.00
125.00
200.00
125.00
200.00
125.00
200.00
40.00
35.00
25.00, plus
8.00 utilities
6.50
10.00
5.00
10.00
5.00
175.00
150.00
150.00, plus
5.00 per person



Special Event Onondaga Lake Park/

Long Branch Park (not-for-profit) per day, weekday § 500.00

per day, weekend/holiday § 750.00
Special Event Onondaga Lake Park/
Long Branch Park (for-profit) per day, weekday $ 800.00, plus

10-15 % of gate or
alcohol sales; walk
runs; $5 per registrant
$ 1000.00, plus
10-15% of gate or
alcohol sales; walk
runs: $5 per registrant

per day, weekend/holiday

Skate Park per day $ 3.00
Skate Park—-monthly pass per month § 35.00
Skate Park—annual pass per year § 125.00
Pratts Falls
Program - Detail Fee
Admission per car $ 2.00
Woods Trail, Falls per day, weekday § 50.00
’ per day, weekend/holiday $ 100.00
Camp Brockway per day, weekday § 200.00
per day, weekend/holiday $ 400.00
Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit) per activity § 150.00
Special Park Use Permit (for-profit) per activity $ 150.00, plus
$5 per person
Rosamond Gifford Zoo ¢
Program Detail Fee
Admission per youth (3-18) $ 4.00
per adult $ 8.00
per senior $ 5.00
per child under 3 $ 0.00
Admission (winter) per youth (3-18) $ 2.00
per adult $ 4.00
per senior $ 2.50
per child under 3 $ 0.00
Onondaga County School Groups per student $ 1.25
per adult $ 5.25
Groups of 101-250 persons per youth (3—18) $ 2.75
per student (16-21, with ID) ~ § 3.25
per adult $ 4.50
per senior $ 3.25
per child under 3 $ 0.00
Groups of 251-500 persons per youth (3-18) $ 2.50
per student (16-21, with ID)  § 2.75
per adult $ 4.00
per senior $ 2.75
per child under 3 $ 0.00
Groups of 500 persons and greater per youth (3—18) $ 2.00
per student (16-21, with ID)  § 2.25



per adult $ 3.25
per senior $ 2.25
per child under 3 $ 0.00
All other groups per youth (3-18) $ 3.25
per adult $ 5.25
per senior $ 3.75
per child under 3 $ 0.00
Special Groups Pass—County residents per youth (3-18) $ 0.50
per adult $ 1.25
Special Groups Pass—non-residents per youth (3-18) $ 1.25
per adult $ 2.50
Veterans Cemetery
Program Detail Fee
Burial per person $ 500.00
Disinterment per person $ 800.00
Section 3. The term “Weekend”, as used herein, shall refer to rentals made on a Friday, Saturday, or

Sunday. The term “Weekday”, as used herein, shall refer to rentals made on a Monday, Tuesday,
Wednesday, or Thursday. The term “Senior”, as used herein, shall refer to discounted admissions made
to persons aged 62 and over.

Section 4. In the event of a forecasted heat wave, the Commissioner of the Onondaga County
Department of Parks and Recreation, upon receiving approval from the County Executive, shall be
empowered to waive any applicable admission fees for Jamesville Beach and Oneida Shores to provide
Onondaga County residents with relief from excessive heat. The term “heat wave,” as used herein, shall
mean at least three consecutive days in which temperatures are forecasted by meteorologists to be at least
90°F. Such admission fee waiver may not exceed a total of six days in any one calendar year.

Section 5. The procedures for the collection of such fees shall be as prescribed by the appropriate
laws of the State of New York, and any amendments thereto, or as determined by the Commissioner of
the Onondaga County Department of Parks and Recreation where the State has not enacted procedures.

Section 6. Any other local laws or resolytions pertaining to fees collected by the Onondaga County
Department of Parks and Recreation and fees charged at the Rosamond Gifford Zoo are hereby modified
to be consistent with the terms of this local law and, in all other aspects, remains in full force and effect to
the extent that such legislation is not modified by this local law. The Onondaga County Department of
Parks and Recreation shall also be empowered to collect all other fees as authorized by the laws of the
State of New York and the federal government of the United States.

Section 7. This local law shall take effect January 1, 2014, and shall be filed pursuant to the
Municipal Home Rule Law.
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