## LOCAL LAW NO. \_\_\_\_\_ - 2013

## A LOCAL LAW PROVIDING FOR FEES TO BE COLLECTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ONONDAGA, NEW YORK, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Onondaga County Department of Parks and Recreation is hereby empowered to collect fees for various services, facilities, and amenities provided by such department.

Section 2. The schedule of fees is as follows:

Beaver Lake			
Program	Detail		Fee
Park Entry Cost	per car	\$	4.00
Bus Pass	per bus	\$	20.00
Snowshoe Rental	per hour	\$	5.00
Canoe and Kayak Rental	per hour	\$	10.00
Nature on Wheels	per person	\$	3.00
Beaver Lake Summer Camp	per member	\$	150.00
Beaver Lake Summer Camp	per nonmember	\$	175.00
Facility Rental	per hour, 4 hour minimum	\$	150.00
Assembly Room (private use)	per hour, 2 hour minimum	\$	100.00
Assembly Room (not-for-profit use)	per hour, 2 hour minimum	\$	30.00
Willis Carrier Room (private use)	per hour, 2 hour minimum		40.00
Willis Carrier Room (not-for-profit use)	per hour, 2 hour minimum	\$ \$	20.00
Ben Snow Room (private use)	per hour, 2 hour minimum	\$ \$	40.00
Ben Snow Room (not-for-profit use)	per hour, 2 hour minimum	\$	20.00
Picnic, Pavilion and Council Ring	per hour, 2 hour minimum	\$	40.00
Carpenters Brook			
Program	Detail		Fee
Brookside Shelter	per day, weekday	\$	60.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	80.00
Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit use)	per activity	\$	150.00
Special Park Use Permit (for-profit)	per activity	\$	150.00, plus
		\$5	per person
Highland Forest			
Program	Detail	Fee	•
Park Admission	per person	\$	3.00
Bus Admission	per bus	\$	15.00
Season Pass (April-November)	per pass	\$	20.00
Pines Camp	per day	\$	140.00
Davis Camp	per day	\$	110.00
Valley Camp	per day	\$	95.00
Camping Site 1			
(includes Headquarters Shelter & hut)	per day	\$	35.00
Camping Site 2 (includes hut)	per day	\$	18.00
Camping Site 3 (includes hut)	per day	\$	18.00

Comming Site A	per day	\$	6.00
Camping Site 4 Camping Site 6 (includes hut)	per day	\$	18.00
Corral	per day	\$	25.00
Community Shelter	per day, weekday	\$	125.00
Community Sherier	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	200.00
	per day, weekday (off-season)	\$	100.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	Ψ	100100
	(off-season)	\$	150.00
Torbert	per day, weekday	\$	50.00
Torbert	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	75.00
Cross-Country Trail Use	per child		5.00
Closs-Country Train Osc	per adult	\$ \$	10.00
Cross-Country Trail-Season Pass	per pass, child	\$	25.00
Closs-Country Train—Season 1 ass	per pass, adult	\$	50.00
	per pass, family	\$	130.00
Cross-Country Ski Rental	per day, adult	\$	15.00
Closs-Country 5ki Kentai	per day, child	\$	10.00
Individual Equipment Rental (skis, poles, boots		\$	7.00
Snowshoe Rental	per day, child	\$	5.00
Showshoe Relitar	per day, adult	\$	10.00
Hunting Permit	per permit	\$	10.00
Skyline Lodge Rental, Kenyon Hollow Room	per designated time slot,	Ψ	10.00
Skyline Louge Rental, Renyon Hollow Room	weekday	\$	200.00
	per designated time slot,	Ψ	200,00
	weekend/holiday	\$	350.00
Skyline Lodge Rental, Limestone Room	per designated time slot,	4	
Skyffiic Lodge Rental, Difficatione Room	weekday	\$	300.00
	per designated time slot,	*	
	weekend/holiday	\$	450.00
Skyline Lodge Rental, both rooms	per designated time slot,	•	
Skyline Louge Rental, both rooms	weekday	\$	500.00
	per designated time slot,	Ψ	
	weekend/holiday	\$	750.00
Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit)	per activity	\$	150.00
Special Park Use Permit (for-profit)	per activity	\$	150.00, plus
Special Lark Coc Lount (for profit)	per dedivity	\$	5.00 per person
Special Event (not-for-profit)	per day, weekday	\$	350.00
Special Event (not-tor-profit)	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	500.00
Special Event (for-profit)	per day, weekday	\$	500.00, plus
Special Brein (for prom)	per auj, weenauj		-15% of gate or
			ohol sales; walk
			s: \$5 per registrant
	Per day, weekend/holiday	\$	750.00, plus
		10-	-15% of gate or
			ohol sales; walk
			s: \$5 per registrant
Set-up day for event	per day	\$	175.00
1 1	•		
Jamesville Beach			
Program	Detail		Fee
Admission	per car (beach open)	\$	7.00

Season Pass	per car (County resident)	\$	50.00
	per car (non-resident)	\$	75.00
Bus Pass	per day	\$	35.00
Senior Admission	per person	\$	2.00
Senior Season Pass	per person	\$	21.00
Overlook	per day, weekday (beach open)	\$	125.00
o runcon	per day, weekend/holiday		
	(beach open)	\$	200.00
	per day, weekday (beach closed		100.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	<b>,</b> Ψ	100.00
	(beach closed)	\$	150.00
Sandninar	per day, weekday (beach open)	\$	125.00
Sandpiper	per day, weekend/holiday	Ψ	123.00
	•	\$	200.00
	(beach open)	Ψ	200.00
	per day, weekday	\$	100.00
	(beach closed)	Ф	100.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	ø	150.00
	(beach closed)	\$	150.00 100.00
Point	per day, weekday (beach open)	\$	100.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	Φ	155.00
	(beach open)	\$	175.00
	per day, weekday (beach closed	)\$	75.00
	per day, weekend/holiday		
	(beach closed)	\$	125.00
Admission with shelter reservation	per pass	\$	3.00
Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit)	per activity	\$	150.00
Special Park Use Permit (for-profit)	per activity	\$	150.00, plus
		\$	5.00 per person
Special Event Field (not-for-profit)	per day, weekday	\$	500.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	750.00
Special Event Field (for-profit)	per day, weekday	\$	800.00, plus
			-15% of gate or
		alc	cohol sales; walk
			ns: \$5 per registrant
•	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	1000.00, plus
		10	-15% of gate or
		alc	cohol sales; walk
		rui	ns: \$5 per registrant
Set-up day for event	per day	\$	175.00
Balloon field (off-season only, not-for-profit)	per day	\$	300.00
Balloon field (off-season only, for-profit)	per day	\$	500.00
Row Boat Rental	per hour	\$	10.00
Row Boat Rental-senior	per hour	\$	5.00
Canoe Rental	per hour	\$	10.00
Canoe Rental—senior	per hour	\$	5.00
Kayak Rental	per hour	\$	10.00
Kayak Rental-senior	per hour	\$	5.00
Paddle Boat Rental	per hour	\$	10.00
Paddle Boat Rental—senior	per hour	\$	5.00
1 addie Doat Reittat-Seittet	per nour	Ψ	5.00

Program	Detail		Fee
Admission	per car (beach open)	\$	7.00
Season Pass	per car (County resident)	\$	50.00
	per car (non-resident)	\$	75.00
Bus Pass	per day	\$	35.00
Senior Admission	per person	\$	2.00
Senior Season Pass	per person	\$	21.00
Boat Launch	per day, per boat	\$	10.00
Boat Launch, overnight parking	per night, per boat	\$	10.00
(in addition to launch fee)			
Boat Launch-Season Pass	per pass, per boat	\$	100.00
Boat Launch-seniors	per day, per boat (weekday)	\$	4.00
Campsite rental, basic	per site, per night	\$	25.00
Campsite rental, waterfront	per site, per night	\$	25.00
Campsite rental, with utilities	per site, per night	\$	35.00
Kayak Rental	per hour	\$	10.00
Kayak Rental-senior	per hour	\$	5.00
Paddle Boat Rental	per hour	\$	10.00
Paddle Boat Rental-senior	per hour	\$	5.00
Beach shelter	per day, weekday (beach open)	\$	125.00
	per day, weekend/holiday		
	(beach open)	\$	200.00
	per day, weekday		
	(beach closed)	\$	100.00
	per day, weekend/holiday		
	(beach closed)	\$	150.00
McKinley-Ridge, East or West	per day, weekday	\$	125.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	200.00
Sports Court	per day, weekday (beach open)	\$	125.00
F	per day, weekend/holiday		
	(beach open)	\$	200.00
	per day, weekday		
	(beach closed)	\$	100.00
	per day, weekend/holiday		
	(beach closed)	\$	150.00
Maples Tent	per day, weekday (beach open)	\$	125.00
•	per day, weekend/holiday		
	(beach open)	\$.	200.00
	per day, weekday		
	(beach closed)	\$	100.00
	per day, weekend/holiday		
	(beach closed)	\$	150.00
Aspen	per day, weekday (beach open)	\$	125.00
•	per day, weekend/holiday		
	(beach open)	\$	200.00
	per day, weekday		
	(beach closed)	\$	100.00
•	per day, weekend/holiday		
	(beach closed)	\$	150.00
Admission with shelter reservation	per pass	\$	3.00
Arrowhead Lodge	per day, weekday	\$	300.00

	per day, weekend/holiday per 2 hour, weekday	\$ \$	650.00 100.00
Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit)	per activity	\$	150.00
Special Park Use Permit (not-ror-profit)	per activity	\$	150.00, plus
Special Fark Osc Fernit (101-profit)	por activity	\$	5.00 per person
Special Event Beach Area (not-for-profit)	per day, weekday	\$	350.00 per person
Special Event Beach Area (not-for-profit)	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	500.00
Special Event Beach Area (not-not-profit)	per day, weekday	\$	500.00, plus
Special Event Beach Area (101-profit)	per day, weekday		- 15% of gate or
			ohol sales; walk
			ns: \$5 per registrant
Special Event Peach Area (for profit)	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	750.00, plus
Special Event Beach Area (for-profit)	per day, weekend/nonday		- 15% of gate or
			ohol sales; walk
			ns: \$5 per registrant
Set-up day for event	per day	\$	175.00
Special Event McKinley Area (not-for-profit)	per day, weekday	\$	225.00
Special Event McKinley Area (not-ror-profit)	per day, weekday	\$	325.00
Special Event McKinley Area (not-for-profit)	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	350.00
Special Event McKinley Area (not-ror-profit)  Special Event McKinley Area (for-profit)	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	500.00
Special Event Mckinley Area (101-profit)	per day, weekend/nonday	Ψ	500.00
Onondaga Lake Park			
Program	Detail		Fee
Boat Launch	per day, per boat	\$	10.00
Boat Launch-Season Pass	per pass, per boat	\$	100.00
Boat Launch-seniors	per day, per boat (weekday)	\$	4.00
Bay View Tent	per day, weekday	\$	125.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	200.00
Glen Shelter	per day, weekday	\$	125.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	200.00
Knoll Shelter	per day, weekday	\$	125.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	200.00
Riverview Shelter	per day, weekday	\$	125.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	200.00
Saw Mill Creek Shelter	per day, weekday	\$	125.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	200.00
Willow Bay Shelter	per day, weekday	\$	125.00
·	per day, weekend/holiday	\$	200.00
Marina A&C, with utilities	per foot	\$	40.00
Marina B&C, without utilities	per foot	\$	35.00
Marina, overnight or day use	per night	\$	25.00, plus
		\$	8.00 utilities
Marina, pump out	per occurrence	\$	6.50
Rowboat rental	per hour	\$	10.00
Rowboat rental-senior	per hour	\$	5.00
Kayak rental	per hour	\$	10.00
Kayak rental-senior	per hour	\$	5.00
Access for set-up or clean-up	per day	\$	175.00
Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit)	per activity	\$	150.00
Special Park Use Permit (for-profit)	per activity	\$	150.00, plus
		\$	5.00 per person

Special Event Onondaga Lake Park/		
Long Branch Park (not-for-profit)	per day, weekday	\$ 500.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	\$ 750.00
Special Event Onondaga Lake Park/		
Long Branch Park (for-profit)	per day, weekday	\$ 800.00, plus
	•	10-15 % of gate or
		alcohol sales; walk
		runs; \$5 per registrant
	per day, weekend/holiday	\$ 1000.00, plus
		10–15% of gate or
		alcohol sales; walk
		runs: \$5 per registrant
Skate Park	per day	\$ 3.00
Skate Park-monthly pass	per month	\$ 35.00
Skate Park—annual pass	per year	\$ 125.00
CALLED A MARIE PARTY	1 7	
Pratts Falls		
Program	Detail	Fee
Admission	per car	\$ 2.00
Woods Trail, Falls	per day, weekday	\$ 50.00
	per day, weekend/holiday	\$ 100.00
Camp Brockway	per day, weekday	\$ 200.00
Camp Carrier (	per day, weekend/holiday	\$ 400.00
Special Park Use Permit (not-for-profit)	per activity	\$ 150.00
Special Park Use Permit (for-profit)	per activity	\$ 150.00, plus
Special Control of the Control of th	•	\$5 per person
		•
Rosamond Gifford Zoo		*
Program	Detail	Fee
Admission	per youth (3–18)	\$ 4.00
	per adult	\$ 8.00
	per senior	\$ 5.00
	per child under 3	\$ 0.00
Admission (winter)	per youth (3–18)	\$ 2.00
,	per adult	\$ 4.00
	per senior	\$ 2.50
	per child under 3	\$ 0.00
Onondaga County School Groups	per student	\$ 1.25
	per adult	\$ 5.25
Groups of 101–250 persons	per youth (3–18)	\$ 2.75
	per student (16–21, with ID)	\$ 3.25
	per adult	\$ 4.50
	per senior	\$ 3.25
	per child under 3	\$ 0.00
Groups of 251-500 persons	per youth (3–18)	\$ 2.50
1	per student (16–21, with ID)	\$ 2.75
	per adult	\$ 4.00
	per senior	\$ 2.75
	per child under 3	\$ 0.00
Groups of 500 persons and greater	per youth (3–18)	\$ 2.00
	per student (16–21, with ID)	\$ 2.25
	* '	

	per adult	\$	3.25
	per senior	\$	2.25
	per child under 3	\$	0.00
All other groups	per youth (3–18)	\$	3.25
	per adult	\$	5.25
	per senior	\$	3.75
	per child under 3 \$	0.00	
Special Groups Pass-County residents	per youth (3–18)	\$	0.50
•	per adult	\$	1.25
Special Groups Pass-non-residents	per youth (3-18)	\$	1.25
•	per adult	\$	2.50
Veterans Cemetery			
Program	Detail	Fee	•
Burial	per person	\$	500.00
Disinterment	per person	\$	800.00

Section 3. The term "Weekend", as used herein, shall refer to rentals made on a Friday, Saturday, or Sunday. The term "Weekday", as used herein, shall refer to rentals made on a Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, or Thursday. The term "Senior", as used herein, shall refer to discounted admissions made to persons aged 62 and over.

Section 4. In the event of a forecasted heat wave, the Commissioner of the Onondaga County Department of Parks and Recreation, upon receiving approval from the County Executive, shall be empowered to waive any applicable admission fees for Jamesville Beach and Oneida Shores to provide Onondaga County residents with relief from excessive heat. The term "heat wave," as used herein, shall mean at least three consecutive days in which temperatures are forecasted by meteorologists to be at least 90°F. Such admission fee waiver may not exceed a total of six days in any one calendar year.

Section 5. The procedures for the collection of such fees shall be as prescribed by the appropriate laws of the State of New York, and any amendments thereto, or as determined by the Commissioner of the Onondaga County Department of Parks and Recreation where the State has not enacted procedures.

Section 6. Any other local laws or resolutions pertaining to fees collected by the Onondaga County Department of Parks and Recreation and fees charged at the Rosamond Gifford Zoo are hereby modified to be consistent with the terms of this local law and, in all other aspects, remains in full force and effect to the extent that such legislation is not modified by this local law. The Onondaga County Department of Parks and Recreation shall also be empowered to collect all other fees as authorized by the laws of the State of New York and the federal government of the United States.

Section 7. This local law shall take effect January 1, 2014, and shall be filed pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Law.

LL Fees - Parks.docx clm/kam

FILED WITH CLERK ONON, CO. LEG. Of 16,20/3

13 2Eb 56 bh 3: 0r

ENGLA INTE

	ADOPTED
	OCT 08 2013
h	001731.09

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

Deboral L. Maters